

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2000

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2000/4

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 29th February 2000

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Commerce, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 29th February 2000. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item: and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:

 reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
 - full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Commerce quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
7010.92.50	Flint 370ml dip jar, ref TO:370/1 – 1,000,000 units	Newpro Industries Ltd PO Box 21 197 Henderson AUCKLAND	99	997657E	IM
7320.20.29	Pocket spring units – 15,200 only, period 10/99 to 10/01	Design Mobel PO Box 1142 TAURANGA	99	997659A	IM
8428.90.00	Jib and mainsail furlers, including catalogued accessories	Mumar Industries C/- Whangarei Customs Brokers PO Box 888 WHANGAREI	99	997656G	A
9506.91.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: ISO-lateral strength training equipment being machines that work each side of the body independently, viz: H-Squat machine Seated and lying leg curl Super horizontal calf raise Standing/seated shrug Rowing Lateral raise Leg extension Hip and back Gripper Seated dip 4-way neck Behind the neck press Bench press/seated dip Abdominal crunch Rear deltoid Rotator cuff Pullover Front lat pulldown Low and high row Leg press Incline press		99	994236L	V
9506.91.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: ISO lateral strength training equipment, being machines that work each side of the body independently	Life Fitness NZ Ltd C/- PO Box 20065 Te Rapa HAMILTON	99	997655J	V

Category of Application:

A CE IM General Approval

Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply

ΙP Inadequate Production

MS Manufacturers' Samples RUC Revocation of Unused Concession

Shortfall

SS V Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession W Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 4) 2000

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in (a) that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this *Gazette*, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third
- (c) Schedule to this notice.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
X	3923.10.09) 3923.10.19)	Double walled, foam filled, insulated fish tubs 380 litres, 660 litres, and	Free	Free	99	800023K	5/88
X X	7326.90.09 9608.20.01	1000 litres capacity Metal enclosures of a kind used for electrical apparatus, complying to IP 65 Security marking pen containing non-erasable ink	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	997486F 997508L	10/99 10/99
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpo	oses and Cond	litions			
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
M	5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.19.00	Wool 95%, viscose 5% – 2000m ² Wool 99%, viscose 1% – 700m ² Wool 100% – 400m ² Wool 100 – 800m ²	Free	Free	99	997557J	11/99 7/0
M M	5112.19.00 6001.92.29 60.02	Bright yarn polyester velour knit – 1200 metres only 14544 glam check – 2000m ² only	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	997565K 997246D	11/99 6/0 6/99 6/0
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw	⁄n				
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
	3923.10.09 7326.19.19 9608.20.01	Double capacity Metal IP 65 Pen ink	 	 	 	800023K 997486F 997508L	
* (Category of Approv	al: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply IP - Inadequate Production MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall					

NOTE

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of February 2000.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce

